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Ramirez, Elaine

From: Scott Jacobs

Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2021 12:56 PM
To: Ramirez, Elaine

Cc: Lorraine Atherton

Subject: Re: BOA Application

Ok, given that, will you please postpone my hearing until next month? I will need to submit a different
advanced packet.

On Tue, Jul 6, 2021 at 10:50 AM Ramirez, Elaine <Elaine.Ramirez(@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Unfortunately Scott we cannot rescind your Advanced Packet, it has already been uploaded to the BCIC. The
only other option you have is to request a Postponement to the Aug. 9, 2021 BOA mtg. that will give you time
to submit an updated Advanced Packet with only information that you would like the Board to view.

Respectfully,

Elaine Ramirez

Planner Senior / Board of Adjustment Liaison
City of Austin Development Services Department
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Office: 512-974-2202

{®) Development

PER CITY ORDINANCE: All individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting invitation with a City Official are requested to provide responses to
the questions at the following link: DSD Visitor Log.

Please note that all information provided is subject to public disclosure via DSD’s open data portal. For more information please visit: City of Austin Ordinance 2016-
0922-005 | City Clerk’s website | City Clerk’s FAQ's
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From: Scott Jacobs [mailto:s
Sent: Monday, July 05, 2021 3:24 PM

To: Ramirez, Elaine <Elaine.Ramirezi%austintexas.iov>

Cc: Lorraine Atherton
Subject: BOA Application

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Hi Elaine,

Am I allowed to rescind my advanced packet? I accidentally submitted information that isn’t relevant to my
application.

Thank you,

Scott

Scott Jacobs
214-908-0770

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution
when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please
forward this email to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.

Scott Jacobs
(214) 908 0770
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LORRAINE L. ATHERTON

2009 Arpdale ¢ Austin, TX 78704
July 7, 2021

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin
Re: Variance request C15-2021-0067, 2003 Arpdale

Dear Chair and Board Members,

As a nearby homeowner and resident on Arpdale since 1983, | am an interested party in the
case at 2003 Arpdale, D-5 on your July 12 agenda.

This property has a long history of work without permits, beginning with remodeling of the
house and expansion of the detached garage in the mid-1980s, and of code complaints. Because the
work took place after the current code took effect, it does not qualify for administrative variances. The
situation has been complicated by a lack of reliable surveys and confusion over the actual dimensions of
the lot, and by the tendency of owners to resolve their code violations by applying for permits that are
then allowed to expire without inspections.

It came to a head several years ago when the current owner began advertising online and tried
to rent out the property as three separate units, including short-term rentals. When the plumbing failed,
requiring replacement of the sewer line, City inspectors stepped in. | was aware of an administrative
hearing on some of the code violations (case number CL-2020-024957, scheduled for March 18, 2020)
but have been unable to find the result of the hearing.

The zoning committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association does not support the use of Board
of Adjustment variances to resolve code and work-without-permit issues like this, especially if it results
in additional entitlements on the property. It is, however, in the best interests of the neighborhood to
maintain the single-family residence and to have the property brought up to code for the health and
safety of future residents. To that end, | worked with Susan Barr of Residential Plan Review to find the
resolution described in the following email from May 2019:

From: latherton

Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2019 2:05 PM

To: 'Barr, Susan'

Subject: RE: 2003 Arpdale Appeal of BP #17-074166

Hello, Ms. Barr.

In response to your assessment that “the property owner needs to go to the BOA for a variance to
the following:
1.  minimum lot size since the property does not meet the requirements of LDC section
25-2-943,
2. Building coverage and impervious cover if he is unwilling to reduce the square
footages in order to come into compliance,”

I and the Zoning Committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association have agreed that we would
not oppose a variance to decrease the minimum lot size at 2003 Arpdale, for the purpose of
maintaining the existing house and accessory structure, if the owner meets the attached conditions
(which include complying with the building and impervious cover limits). You have our
permission to communicate this decision to the owner. | have copied ZNA President David Piper
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on this message. Thank you, again, for your patience and for helping us work through the various
elements of this case.
L. Atherton

The conditions forwarded to Mr. Jacobs in 2019, 2020, and 2021 are:

The ZNA zoning committee will not oppose a variance at 2003 Arpdale to decrease the
minimum lot size to 5,514 sf if the following conditions are met:

The owner (Scott Jacobs) must incorporate the corrected dimensions listed below into the variance
application or submit a new sealed survey, include a diagram showing where decking and impervious
cover will be removed to comply with current building and impervious cover limits, and resolve the
specific discrepancies listed below.

Dimensions of 2003 Arpdale

1. The area of the property is currently 5,514.14 square feet, which does not meet the minimum lot size
of 5,750 square feet required in LDC Article 7, 25-2-943 (2), for lots recorded after March 14, 1946.
(a) Maximum building coverage allowed is 2,205.7 sf (40% of total area).
(b) Maximum impervious cover allowed is 2,481.4 sf (45% of total area).

2. 0n March 1, 1984, the accessory structure was a garage with an area of 180 sf and the area of the
primary structure was 1,049 sf. Today, the area of the accessory structure, including the covered
decks, is at least 648 sf and the area of the primary structure, excluding porches, is 1,420 sf. Building
permits were not issued for the additional 839 sf constructed on this property after 1984, and the
additions did not comply with applicable regulations at the time of construction.

3. The property does not comply with current building and impervious cover limits.
(a) Existing building coverage is 2,307 sf, which exceeds the maximum allowed by 101.3 sf.
(b) Existing impervious cover is 3,357 sf, which exceeds the maximum allowed by 875.6 sf.

Discrepancies to be resolved and conditions to be included in variance application

o Reduce the size of the covered deck. The structure should be limited to the dimensions seen in the
2006 photos provided by Mr. Jacobs. The photos confirm that the covered deck was smaller in 2006
than the current deck. As a condition of the variance, the deck should be reduced at least to the
width in the 2006 photo, and the deck should not be allowed to encroach on the rear setback or in
the 10-foot space required between the two structures.

e Specify impervious cover to be removed. Much of the impervious cover was not shown on the
previous surveys (the concrete skirt, the AC pad, the back porch, the trash bin pad between the
house and the driveway, the walkways behind the house, the side stoop, the steps to the back deck,
the 24sf extension on the deck). All impervious cover must be accounted for and reduced to 2,481 sf
or less. The circular driveway must be replaced with pervious landscaping (not gravel) and the curb
cut closed. The portable shed hidden behind the accessory structure must be removed.

e Provide two off street parking spaces.

e Specify use conditions. The variance should include conditions that will prevent two-family uses,
such as: the second mailbox must be removed, and the property may be occupied or leased only as
a single dwelling (not with A and B units).
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My understanding of that agreement is that Residential Plan Review will require a new site plan
and survey to verify that the building cover does not exceed 40% and impervious cover does not exceed
45%, rather than relying on measurements supplied by the property owner. Indeed, the diagram that
Mr. Jacobs has submitted in his advance packet appears to contain some discrepancies. For example,
the impervious cover adds up to more than 2,500 sf, but it should be limited to 2,475 sf on a 5,500 sf lot.
Because of that, | ask that you include conditions in your decision specifically limiting the building cover
to 40% and the impervious cover to 45%, without referencing the diagram or otherwise appearing to
approve individual deviations from code requirements.

It should also be noted that Residential Plan Review has decided that the encroachments of the
accessory structure into the west and south setbacks date to the original construction of the garage and
so do not require variances. To preserve the rights of the adjacent property owners, | request that the
variance conditions include a statement that the encroachments will not be extended beyond the
original garage footprint or height.

Thank you for your service to the community.

Sincerely yours,
Lorraine Atherton
2009 Arpdale
Austin, TX 78704



O

ne or
yroval
ces a
t later

1 who
peal

ord

€ Or

t
perty

hat
et of

nsible
n may

ment

— — — P e r .
| D-5/6-LATE BACKUP

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before 9 a.m. the day of thfi public hearing to be added to the Late Back-up and
viewed by the Board the night of the meeting. Your comments should include
the name of the board of commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the
public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.
All comments received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2.021-0067
Contact: Elaine Ramirez; elaine.ramirez{@austintexas.gov

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment; July 12th. 2021
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